POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior

years are as follows:

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-amortisation of goodwill (2,820) –

Decrease in share of results of associates 283 76

Decrease in taxation (283) (76)

Release of negative goodwill of an associate 19 –

Recognition of share-based payments as expenses 3,617 3,328

Decrease in profit for the year 816 3,328

The effects by income statement items of the application of the new HKFRSs for the years ended 31 December

2005 and 2004 are summarised below:

2005

RMB’000

Increase in cost of sales (1,016)

Increase in selling and distribution costs (789)

Increase in administrative expenses (1,773)

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 2,820

Decrease in share of results of associates (39)

Decrease in release of negative goodwill of an associate (19)

Decrease in profit for the year (816)

CHINASOFT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

74

for the year ended 31 December 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES – Continued

2004 2004

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales (212,294) (949) (213,243)

Selling and distribution costs (9,883) (730) (10,613)

Administrative expenses (25,782) (1,619) (27,401)

Share of result of an associate 1,249 (106) 1,143

Taxation (3,917) 76 (3,841)

Decrease in profit for the year (3,328)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are

summarised below:

As at As at As at

31 December 31 December 1 January

2004 Retrospective 2004 Prospective 2005

(originally stated) adjustments (restated) adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance sheet items

Interest in an associate 1,658 – 1,658 111 1,769

Increase in asset 111

Share options reserve – 3,492 3,492 – 3,492

Accumulated profits 75,313 (3,492) 71,821 111 71,932

Total effect on equity – 111

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2004 are

summarised below:

As Retrospective As

originally stated adjustment restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share options reserve – 164 164

Accumulated profits 45,399 (164) 45,235

Minority interests – 14,182 14,182

Total effect on equity 14,182

Minority interests 14,182 (14,182) –

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual 2005

75

for the year ended 31 December 2005

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial

instruments which are measured initially at fair value.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In

addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing

the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.